

No. 14-8082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

AMBER NICOLE LOMPE,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

SUNRIDGE PARTNERS, LLC; AND APARTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming,
No. 12 CV 088 J, Hon. Alan B. Johnson

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Evan M. Tager
Carl J. Summers
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under The Due Process Clause, Reviewing Courts Must Take An Active Role In Ensuring That Punitive Damages Are Not Excessive	3
A. The district court erred by taking a deferential, hands-off approach to the question of excessiveness	4
B. The district court erred by deferring to phantom factual findings that the jury did not make.....	8
II. The District Court Committed At Least Two Errors In Calculating The Punitive/Compensatory Ratio.....	15
A. The district court erroneously failed to deduct from the compensatory damages the amount attributable to plaintiff's negligence.....	15
B. The district court erred in comparing each punitive award to the full amount of compensatory damages	15
III. The Ratio Of Compensatory To Punitive Damages Should Not Exceed 1:1 When, As Here, The Compensatory Damages Are Substantial.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocat, Inc. v. Sauer</i> , 111 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2003)	16
<i>Aken v. Plains Elec. Generation & Transmission Co-op</i> , 49 P.3d 662 (N.M. 2002)	14
<i>Alla v. Verkay</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Alley v. Gubser Dev. Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S.559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 638 (Ct. App. 2005)	21
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ’g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	4, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 361267 (D. Utah Feb. 11, 2009), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part</i> , 408 F. App’x 162 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ford v. GACS, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008) (en banc)	15
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App’x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Kimble v. Land Concepts, Inc.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 395 (Wis. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 359 (2014).....	5
<i>M.D. Mark, Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 753 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	22
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	3, 5
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 492 (Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	14, 17, 22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , 344 F. App'x 628 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
 Other Authorities	
Cass R. Sunstein et al., PUNITIVE DAMAGES: HOW JURIES DECIDE (2002).....	5
David G. Owen, <i>Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers of Defective Products</i> , 49 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1982).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908, cmt. c (1979).....	22
